Chairman Larson, Commissioners Aparicio,
    November 20, 1990

   Fenimore, Rattigan and Vial

Jonathan Rothman

Review of Wood Advice Letter, No. I-90-388

Allan Tebbetts, chair of the California Political Attorneys Association, has requested Commission review of the above advice letter.  In this letter, Mr. Wood was advised that, under the Political Reform Act ("the Act"), information pertaining to a contributor's occupation and employer must be obtained when a contribution of $25.00 or more is received.

Mr. Tebbetts subsequently requested reconsideration of this advice.  In Tebbetts Advice Letter, No. I-90-602, the advice provided in Wood was affirmed.  The basis for this advice was that while Section 84211 requires committees to itemize contributors of $100.00 or more and include occupation and employer information,  Regulation 18401 permitted avoidance of the itemization obligations of Section 84211 only for contributions received of less than $25.00.  The fact that contributions of $25.00 to $100.00 were not disclosed on a campaign disclosure statement did not relieve the filer of the obligation of maintaining the itemization information for such contributions.

(There is a typographical error on page two of the Tebbetts letter.  The statutory reference to Regulation 18410 in the first full paragraph should refer to Regulation 18401.)

In his letter requesting reconsideration, Mr. Tebbetts asserts that the Commission has admitted previously, in a letter to Cary Davidson, No. I-90-96, that no regulation governs this matter.  The Davidson letter states only that there is no regulation which sets forth the steps that a candidate or committee must take to obtain the required information.  The letter does not state that there is no regulation which requires the information in question to be provided.

Copies of all relevant correspondence and references are attached.
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